

No. 04-5928

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSÉ ERNESTO MEDELLÍN,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GARY TAYLOR
P. O. Box 90212
Austin, TX 78709
(512) 301-5100

MIKE CHARLTON
P.O. Box 1964
El Prado, NM 87529
(505) 751-0515

DONALD FRANCIS DONOVAN
Counsel of Record

CARL MICARELLI
CATHERINE M. AMIRFAR
THOMAS J. BOLLKY
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-6000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, TREATY, AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Vienna Convention and Its Optional Protocol	2
B. The International Court of Justice.....	4
C. The <i>Avena</i> Judgment.....	5
D. Mr. Medellín’s Proceedings.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Court Should Grant the Petition In Order To Bring The United States Into Compliance With Its Obligation To Abide By The <i>Avena</i> Judgment.....	12
A. The Court of Appeals Was Bound to Give Effect to the <i>Avena</i> Judgment as the Rule of Decision in Mr. Medellin’s Case.....	12
1. The Vienna Convention, the Optional Protocol, and the <i>Avena</i> Judgment Are Binding International Law.....	12
2. The Vienna Convention, the Optional Protocol, and the <i>Avena</i> Judgment Are Binding Federal Law.....	14

B.	The Court Should Ensure the United States’s Compliance with Its International Obligations....	16
II.	The Court Should Grant The Petition In Order To Resolve The Conflicts Among This Court, The International Court Of Justice, And Other United States Courts About The Vienna Convention And The <i>LaGrand</i> And <i>Avena</i> Judgments.	20
III.	The Court Should Grant The Petition To Ensure International Judicial Comity And Uniform Treaty Interpretation.	26
A.	The Court Should Grant The Petition in the Interest of International Judicial Comity.....	27
B.	The Court Should Grant the Petition to Ensure Uniform Interpretation of a Multilateral Treaty...	29
	CONCLUSION	30
	APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

International Cases

Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (D.R.C. v. Belg.) 2002 ICJ 121 (Feb. 14).....	17 n.18
Avena and other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.), 2004 I.C.J. 128 (Mar. 31).....	<i>passim</i>
LaGrand (F.R.G. v. U.S.), 2001 I.C.J. 104 (Jun. 27).....	<i>passim</i>
Iran v. United States, Case No. 27, Award No. 586- A27-FT, 1998 WL 1157733, para. 71 (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. June 5, 1998).....	17 n.18
United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v. Iran), 1980 I.C.J. 3 (May 24), <i>reprinted in</i> 75 A.J.I.L. 746 (1980), 19 I.L.M. 553 (1980).....	13 n.12
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations (Para. v. U.S.) 1998 I.C.J. 248 (Provisional Measures Order of Apr. 9).....	3 n.1

Federal Cases

<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1995).....	14 n.13
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	27
<i>Drakes v. INS</i> , 330 F.3d 600 (3d Cir. 2003)	24 n.25
<i>Edye v. Robertson (Head Money Cases)</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	15
<i>Gau Shan Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1992).	27
<i>Gulertekin v. Tinnelman-Cooper</i> , 340 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2003).	24 n.25
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal.</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	27
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	27
<i>La Abra Silver Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 423 (1899).....	14 n.14
<i>Mason v. Mitchell</i> , 320 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2003)	21 n.21
<i>Mckenzie v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , No. 3:04cv0067, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7041 (D. Conn. Apr. 23, 2004)	24 n.25
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 371 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medellin v. Cockrell</i> , No. H-01-4078 (S.D. Tex. June 26, 2003).....	9, 10-11

<i>Mendez v. Roe</i> , 88 Fed. Appx. 165 (9th Cir. 2004).....	23 n. 22
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	17, 26
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (U.S. 1985)	27
<i>Morris v. Woodford</i> , 229 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1075 (2001).....	21 n.21
<i>Murray v. Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	21 n.21
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1221 (2004).....	29
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	27
<i>Plata v. Dretke</i> , No. 02-21168, slip op. (5th Cir. Aug. 16, 2004).....	25 n.25
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004)	17 n.16
<i>Standt v. City of New York</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y 2001)	22 n.22
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	20 n.20

<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2562 (2004).....	26
<i>Torres v. Mullin</i> , 124 S. Ct. 919 (2003).....	28
<i>United States Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Pshp.</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	20 n.20
<i>United States ex rel. Madej v. Schomig</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	17 n.17, 24 n.24
<i>United States v. De La Pava</i> , 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001)	23 n.23
<i>United States v. Duarte-Acero</i> , 296 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2002)	23 n.23
<i>United States v. Emuegbunam</i> , 268 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	23 n.23
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Nava</i> , 243 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2001)	11, 22
<i>United States v. Nambo-Barajas</i> , No. 02-195(2), 2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 6422 (D. Minn. Apr. 13, 2004)	23 n.23, 24 n.25
<i>United States v. Nishnianidze</i> , 342 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003).....	24 n.25
<i>United States v. Pineda</i> , 57 Fed. Appx. 4 (1st Cir. 2003)	23 n.23
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 39 Fed. Appx. 10 (4th Cir. 2002).....	24 n.25

Villagomez v. Sternes,
88 Fed. Appx. 100 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 24 n.25

Wildenhus's Case,
120 U.S. 1 (1887)..... 16 n.16

State Cases

Cauthern v. State,
No. M2002-00929-CCA-R3-PD, 2004 Tenn.
Crim. App. LEXIS 149 (Tenn. Crim App. 2004) ... 23 n.23

Ex Parte Medellin,
No. 50,191-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 3, 2001) 10

Gordon v. State,
863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003) 23 n.23, 24 n.25

State v. Escoto,
590 S.E.2d 898 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004)..... 24 n.25

State v. Flores,
No. 01-3322, 2004 Wisc. App. LEXIS 446 (Wis.
Ct. App. May 26, 2004) 23 n.23

State v. Martinez-Rodriguez,
33 P.3d 267 (N.M. 2001) 23 n.23

State v. Medellin,
No. 675430, Judgment (339th D. Ct., Tex. Oct. 11,
1994) 9

Torres v. Oklahoma,
No. PCD-04-442 (Okla. Crim. App. May 13,
2004) 25-26

<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 46 P.3d 703 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2002).....	9 n.9
--	-------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	1, 15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	1, 18
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	1, 15 n.15, 18

Treaties, Federal Statutes And Legislative Materials

115 CONG. REC. 30,997 (Oct. 22, 1969)	3
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	20-21 n.21
<i>Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations</i> , S. Exec. Rep. No. 91-9, 91st Cong. at 5 (1st Sess. 1969).....	16
Optional Protocol to the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, <i>opened for signature</i> Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 325, 596 U.N.T.S. 261	<i>passim</i>
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 59 Stat. 1055, T.S. No. 993.....	<i>passim</i>
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, <i>opened for signature</i> Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596, U.N.T.S. 261.....	<i>passim</i>

U.N. Charter, *opened for signature* Jun. 26, 1945,
59 Stat. 1031, T.S. No. 993.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus, Ex. J,
No. 675430-A (339th D. Ct., Tex. Mar. 26, 1998)..... 10

David J. Bederman et al., *International Law: A
Handbook for Judges*, 35 *STUD. IN TRANSNAT'L
LEGAL POL'Y* 76 (2003)..... 5 n.3, 12 n.11

David J. Bederman, *INTERNATIONAL LAW
FRAMEWORKS* (2001)..... 5 n.3, 13

Ian Brownlie, *STATE RESPONSIBILITY, Part 1*
(1983)..... 17 n.18

Counter-Memorial of the United States of America,
(*Mex. v. U.S.*), No. 128 (*Avena and Other
Mexican Nationals*) (I.C.J. Nov. 3, 2003)..... 8

2 *THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE
CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION
OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION* (Jonathan Elliot
ed., 2d ed. 1881) 19 n.19

DEP'T OF STATE TELEGRAM 40298 TO THE U.S.
EMBASSY IN DAMASCUS (February 21, 1975),
reprinted in LUKE T. LEE, *CONSULAR LAW AND
PRACTICE* 145 (2d ed. 1991) 2

THE FEDERALIST NO. 22 (Alexander Hamilton)
(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 19

THE FEDERALIST NO. 64 (John Jay) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	14 n.14
THE FEDERALIST NO. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	18
Michael Fleischman, <i>Reciprocity Unmasked: The Role of the Mexican Government in Defense of Its Foreign Nationals In United States Death Penalty Cases</i> , 20 ARIZ. J. INT’L & COMP. L. 365-74 (2003).....	9 n.9
LOUIS HENKIN, FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND THE US CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 1996)	15
International Court of Justice: List of Contentious Cases by Country, at http://www.icj- cij.org/icjwww/idecisions/icasbycountry.htm# UnitedStatesofAmerica	5 n.4
LUKE T. LEE, CONSULAR LAW AND PRACTICE (2d ed. 1991)	2
Memorial of Mexico, (Mex. v. U.S.), No. 128 (Avena and Other Mexican Nationals) (I.C.J. June 20, 2003)	9, 10
Mexico’s Application Instituting Proceedings (Mex. v. U.S.), No. 128 (Avena and Other Mexican Nationals) (I.C.J. Jan. 9, 2003)	5
Sandra Day O’Connor, <i>Federalism of Free Nations</i> , <i>in</i> INTERNATIONAL LAW DECISIONS IN NATIONAL COURTS 13 (1996).....	15 n.15

Dietmar Prager, <i>The Proliferation of International Judicial Organs</i> , in PROLIFERATION OF INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 279 (Niels M. Blokker et al. eds., 2001).....	27
Press Release, Officer of Governor Brad Henry, <i>Gov. Henry Grants Clemency to Death Row Inmate Torres</i> (May 13, 2004), available at http://www.governor.state.ok.us/display_article. php?article_id= 301&article_type=1	25 n.26
1 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966)	18
Report of the United States Delegation to the United Nations Conference on Consular Relations in Vienna, Austria March 4 to April 22, 1963, <i>reprinted in S. Exec. E, 91st Cong. at 59-61 (1st Sess. 1969)</i>	3
Respondent’s Original Answer, <i>Ex Parte Medellin</i> , No. 675430-A (339th D. Ct., Tex.)	8 n.8
Respondent’s Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order at 19-20, No. 675430-A, (339th D. Ct., Tex. Jan. 22, 2001)	10
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) FOREIGN RELATIONS (1987).....	13, 14, 27
ROSENNE’S THE WORLD COURT: WHAT IT IS AND HOW IT WORKS (Terry D. Gill, ed., 6th ed. 2003) ..	14 n.14
ARTHUR W. ROVINE, U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, DIGEST OF UNITED STATES PRACTICE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW 1973 (1973)	2 n.1

RUTH B. RUSSELL, A HISTORY OF THE UNITED NATIONS CHARTER: THE ROLE OF THE UNITED STATES 1940-1945 (1958)	4
Anne Marie Slaughter, <i>A Global Community of Courts</i> , 44 HARV. INT’L L.J. 191 (2003)	28
Anne Marie Slaughter, <i>Court to Court</i> , 92 AM. J. INT’L L. 708 (1998)	28
Statement of Facts	9 & n.10
State’s Ex. 113 (Statement of Jose Ernesto Medellin Rojas).....	8 n.7
<i>Status of Multilateral Treaties Deposited with the Secretary-General, Vienna Convention on Consular Relations</i> , at http://untreaty.un.org/ENGLISH/bible/englishinternetbible/partI/chapterIII/treaty31.asp	3 n.2
Edward R. Stettinius, Jr., Dep’t of State, CHARTER OF THE UNITED NATIONS: REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT ON THE RESULTS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO CONFERENCE (1945)	4-5
State Transcript.....	9
